

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

---

Appeal No. 27368

---

MARK AND MARILYN LONG,  
ARNIE AND SHIRLEY VAN VOORST,  
TIM AND SARA DOYLE, TIMOTHY  
AND JANE GRIFFITH, AND MICHAEL  
AND KAREN TAYLOR,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court  
Second Judicial Circuit  
Lincoln County, South Dakota

---

HONORABLE PATRICIA C. RIEPEL

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

WOODS, FULLER, SHULTZ  
& SMITH P.C.  
Gary P. Thimsen  
Joel E. Engel III  
P.O. Box 5027  
Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5027  
*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellants*

MEIERHENRY SARGENT, LLP,  
Mark V. Meierhenry  
Christopher Healy  
315 South Phillips Avenue  
Sioux Falls, SD 57104  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
I.    Whether the Appellees’ claims against the State are barred by the doctrine of sovereign immunity because the Appellees’ claims arose out of the State’s engineering and design of a public roadway.....	2
II.   Whether the construction of South Dakota Highway 11, with accompanying culverts intended to facilitate drainage of a natural water course, constituted a compensable taking or damaging under S.D. Const. Art. VI, § 13, where a flood caused by an intense and rare rain event caused damage to the Appellees’ properties. ....	2
III.  Assuming, in the alternative, that the Appellees established a compensable taking or damaging under S.D. Const. Art. VI., § 13, whether the State is entitled to contribution or indemnification by virtue of its cross-claim against the City of Sioux Falls as a result of the Appellees’ settlement with the City.....	2
IV.  Assuming, in the alternative, that the Appellees established a compensable taking or damaging under S.D. Const. Art. VI., § 13, whether the State is entitled to a permanent drainage easement in the Appellees’ properties where the jury found the taking to be permanent .	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I.    The circuit court erred when it denied the State’s motion for summary judgment, because the Appellees’ claims arose out of the State’s engineering and design of a public roadway and are barred by sovereign immunity.....	8
II.   The construction of South Dakota Highway 11, with accompanying culverts intended to facilitate drainage of a natural water course, did not constitute a compensable taking or damaging under S.D. Const. Art. VI, § 13, where a flood caused by an intense and rare rain event caused damage to the Appellees’ properties .....	13
1.    The State did not cause water to invade the Appellees’ land.....	15
A.    Climate conditions in 2010 combined with a rare and intense rain event the night of July 29-30, 2010, caused the flood.....	17
i.    Dr. Todey’s testimony was credible and was based on scientifically reliable CoCoRaHS data.....	20
B.    Increased runoff from the City of Sioux Falls contributed to the flood.....	24
C.    The State did not intentionally decide to pool water near the Appellees’ properties to avoid overtopping Highway 11 .....	28
D.    The State’s design of the twin 48" culverts met with engineering standards and was reasonable .....	30

i.	The twin 48" culverts were sized to handle a fifty-year storm event.....	31
ii.	The twin 48" culverts met the applicable industry standard of a twenty-five year flood event.....	34
E.	The intensity of the flood was a supervening cause .....	35
F.	The State’s construction of Highway 11, along with accompanying culverts, was not the proximate, substantial, or immediate cause of the flood that damaged the Appellees’ properties .....	36
2.	The Appellees’ claims are barred by the consequential damages rule .....	39
III.	Assuming, in the alternative, that this Court affirms the circuit court’s judgment, the State is entitled to contribution or indemnification by virtue of its cross-claim against the City of Sioux Falls as a result of the Appellees’ settlement with the City .....	40
IV.	Assuming, in the alternative, that this Court affirms the circuit court’s judgment, the State is entitled to a permanent drainage easement in the Appellees’ properties, because the jury found the taking to be permanent	43
CONCLUSION .....		45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....		48
APPENDIX.....		I

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Belair v. Riverside County Flood Control Dist.</i> , .....	7654 P.2d 1070 (Cal. 1988)	35
<i>Benson v. State</i> , .....	2006 S.D. 8, 710 N.W.2d 131	8
<i>Gutierrez v. County of San Bernardino</i> , .....	198 Cal. App. 4th 831 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)	35, 36
<i>Halverson v. Skagit County</i> , .....	983 P.2d 643 (Wash. 1999)	16
<i>Hamilton v. Sommers</i> , .....	2014 S.D. 76, 855 N.W.2d	16
<i>Hansen v. S.D. Dep't of Transp.</i> , .....	584 N.W.2d 881 (S.D. 1990)	2, 9, 11
<i>Heezen v. Aurora County</i> , .....	157 N.W.2d 26 (S.D. 1968)	3, 43, 4
<i>High-Grade Oil Co. v. Sommer</i> , .....	295 N.W.2d 736 (S.D. 1980)	9
<i>King v. Landguth</i> , .....	2007 S.D. 2, 726 N.W.2d 603	2, 10-11
<i>Knodel v. Kassel Tp.</i> , .....	1998 S.D. 73, 581 N.W.2d 504	2, 30
<i>Krier v. Dell Rapids Tp.</i> , .....	2006 S.D. 10, 709 N.W.2d 841	2, 14, 3

<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , .....	458 U.S. 419 (1982)	13
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , .....	505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	13
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , .....	483 U.S. 825 (1987)	14
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. V. City of New York</i> , .....	438 U.S. 104 (1978)	13
<i>Rupert v. City of Rapid City</i> , .....	2013 S.D. 13, 827 N.W.2d 55	2, 3, 8,
<i>Schick v. Rodenburg</i> , .....	397 N.W.2d 464 (S.D. 1986)	3, 41, 4
<i>Smith v. Charles Mix County</i> , .....	182 N.W.2d 223 (S.D. 1970)	2, 37, 3
<i>State Highway Comm'n v. Bloom</i> , .....	93 N.W.2d 572 (S.D. 1958)	14
<i>Steuben v. City of Lincoln</i> , .....	543 N.W.2d 161 (Neb. 1996)	16
<i>Truman v. Griese</i> , .....	2009 S.D. 8, 762 N.W.2d 75	2, 8, 11
<i>Warner/Elektra/Atlantic Corp. v. County of DuPage</i> , 771 F. Supp. 911 (N.D. Ill. 1991)		3, 42
<i>Wilson v. Hogan</i> , .....	437 N.W.2d 492 (S.D. 1991)	2, 9



Statutes:

SDCL Ch. 15-8.....	3
SDCL § 15-8-11 .....	41
SDCL § 15-8-12 .....	41
SDCL § 15-8-15.2 .....	41
SDCL § 15-8-17 .....	41, 42
SDCL § 21-32A-1 .....	2, 9
SDCL § 21-32A-2 .....	2, 9
SDCL § 31-28-6 .....	12
SDCL § 31-5-1 .....	11, 12
SDCL § 46A-10A.....	29, 30

Other Authorities:

9 PATRICK J. ROHAN & MELVIN A. RESKIN, NICHOLS ON EMINENT DOMAIN(3d ed. 2015)	15, 35
---	--------

S.D. Const. Art. VI, § 13..... 2, 3, 13

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 13
